
24-OCT-19 02:06 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 2,886,897  20,727,061  30,817,017

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,661,330
 225,567

 3.8
 0.5

 19,257,950
 1,469,111

 3.9
 0.4

 28,586,980
 2,230,037

 2.4
 1.5

 3.5  3.7  2.3

 32,273  249,797  374,548

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-0.5  1.1  0.8

Note:freighter flights included in above  0  0.0  0 -100.0  0 ******

 525  3,917  6,085

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 2.4  3.5

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

LGA

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

AUGUST 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
LGA led our region’s passenger improvement, while 
reaching an August record of 2.887 million passengers
(+97,248 travelers/+3.5 percent – highest growth rate 
among our airports).  The domestic sector led growth 
with a record 2.661 million passengers (+96,225 
travelers/+3.8 percent). Delta (+73,472 
passengers/+6.6 percent) and American (+39,007 
passengers/+5.8 percent) paced growth. On the other 
hand, United handled 18,308 fewer travelers (-7.3 
percent). LGA also led our facilities in domestic seat 
growth (+66,114 seats/+2.1 percent). Delta set the pace
with 63,376 added seats (+4.5 percent). Following three
months of underperformance, LGA’s international 
passenger sector landed in positive territory (+0.5 
percent/+1,023 travelers). WestJet (+2,685 
passengers/+5.3 percent) and Delta (+1,669 
passengers/+7.2 percent) saw improved passenger 
activity. American (-3,135 passengers/-10.8 percent) 
and Air Canada (-1,196 passengers/-0.9 percent) 
carried fewer travelers. LGA grew its cargo at a 
double-digit pace (+14.9 percent/+68 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 14.9

 29,182
 2,319

 772

 224,048
 17,745
 8,004

 334,500
 26,826
 13,222

 1.2
-0.5

-38.3

 2.1
-0.4

-19.7

 311  2,448  4,260-33.5 -19.7 -2.9

 524
 1

 16.7
-87.5

 3,869
 48

 2.5
-5.9

 6,017
 68

 3.6
-6.8

 47,619
 2,505
 7,343

 137,296

 63.4
-48.5
-16.1
-33.1

 320,669
 12,551
 65,792

 1,231,325

 75.9
-64.4
-33.9
-30.4

 388,054
 23,400
 96,961

 2,040,748

 22.8
-58.0
-49.8
-26.5

 1.9
-1.1

-17.3

Non Revenue Passengers  74,642  10.2  568,292  4.6  844,735  2.6

 815,957 -4.8  6,088,570 -1.6  9,258,902 -1.1Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  15,294 -8.3  123,019 -2.9  186,892 -1.5



24-OCT-19 02:06 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

DELTA
AMERICAN
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
UNITED
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
WESTJET
FRONTIER AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
MIAMI AIR INTERN'L

Airline Name

 12,462,581
 7,642,134
 2,855,127
 2,612,759
 1,369,379

 0
 1,260,835

 0
 357,538
 26,515

 112

Domestic

 223,339
 215,480

 0
 0
 0

 1,282,998
 0

 508,220
 0
 0
 0

Intl

 12,685,920
 7,857,614
 2,855,127
 2,612,759
 1,369,379
 1,282,998
 1,260,835

 508,220
 357,538
 26,515

 112

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 41.2
 66.7
 75.9
 84.4
 88.8
 93.0
 97.1
 98.8
 99.9

 100.0
 100.0

Cum %

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
DELTA
AMERICAN
UNITED
AIR CANADA
AC EXPRESS:SKY REG

Airline Name

 3,207
 1,745

 908
 158
 42
 26

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2019LGA

Flights (daily) Cities

524.8 80

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 524.8  11
International Passenger Service

 37.2  5

Freighter Service

 0.0  0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 538.9

 23.2

 8

 2

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsLGA

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

37.2 6@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

562 86

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

12 Month Ending Data

 28,586,980

 2,220,950

 9,087

Passengers

 6,017

 68

 0

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6

 52.7
 81.4
 96.3
 98.9
 99.6

 100.0

Scheduled
Commuter

 266.1
 258.7

 7
 4

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 0.0
 23.2
 14.0

 1
 2
 2

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 425.8
 99.0

 47
 33

Jet service provided
Canada 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 4
 2

 37.2
 0.0


