LGA led our region's passenger improvement, while reaching an August record of 2.887 million passengers (+97,248 travelers/+3.5 percent – highest growth rate among our airports). The domestic sector led growth with a record 2.661 million passengers (+96,225 travelers/+3.8 percent). Delta (+73,472 passengers/+6.6 percent) and American (+39,007 passengers/+5.8 percent) paced growth. On the other hand, United handled 18,308 fewer travelers (-7.3 percent). LGA also led our facilities in domestic seat growth (+66,114 seats/+2.1 percent). Delta set the pace with 63,376 added seats (+4.5 percent). Following three months of underperformance, LGA's international passenger sector landed in positive territory (+0.5 percent/+1,023 travelers). WestJet (+2,685 passengers/+5.3 percent) and Delta (+1,669 passengers/+7.2 percent) saw improved passenger activity. American (-3,135 passengers/-10.8 percent) and Air Canada (-1,196 passengers/-0.9 percent) carried fewer travelers. LGA grew its cargo at a double-digit pace (+14.9 percent/+68 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ AUGUST 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-date			12 M onths Ending		
Current	%	Current	%		Current	%	

## **LGA**

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,661,330	3.8	19,257,950	3.9	28,586,980	2.4
International	225,567	0.5	1,469,111	0.4	2,230,037	1.5
Total Revenue Passengers	2,886,897	3.5	20,727,061	3.7	30,817,017	2.3
Non Revenue Passengers	74,642	10.2	568,292	4.6	844,735	2.6
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	815,957	-4.8	6,088,570	-1.6	9,258,902	-1.1
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	29,182	1.2	224,048	2.1	334,500	1.9
International	2,319	-0.5	17,745	-0.4	26,826	-1.1
General Aviation	772	-38.3	8,004	-19.7	13,222	-17.3
Total	32,273	-0.5	249,797	1.1	374,548	0.8
Note:freighter flights included in above	0	0.0	0	-100.0	0	*****
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	15,294	-8.3	123,019	-2.9	186,892	-1.5
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	524	16.7	3,869	2.5	6,017	3.6
International	1	-87.5	48	-5.9	68	-6.8
Total	525	14.9	3,917	2.4	6,085	3.5
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	311	-33.5	2,448	-19.7	4,260	-2.9
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	47,619	63.4	320,669	75.9	388,054	22.8
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	2,505	-48.5	12,551	-64.4	23,400	-58.0
Airport Coach Passengers	7,343	-16.1	65,792	-33.9	96,961	-49.8
Taxis Dispatched	137,296	-33.1	1,231,325	-30.4	2,040,748	-26.5

## Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2019

Airline Ranking by Passengers						Ranking by Freight Volume					
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic		Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	•	Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	12,462,581		223,339	12,685,920	41.2	1	SOUTHWEST	Γ AIRLINE	3,207	52.7
2	AMERICAN	7,642,134		215,480	7,857,614	66.7	2	DELTA		1,745	81.4
3	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	2,855,127		0	2,855,127	75.9	3	<b>AMERICAN</b>		908	96.3
4	UNITED	2,612,759		0	2,612,759	84.4	4	UNITED		158	98.9
5	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,369,379		0	1,369,379	88.8	5	AIR CANADA	1	42	99.6
6	AIR CANADA	0		1,282,998	1,282,998	93.0	6	AC EXPRESS	S:SKY REC	26	100.0
7	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	1,260,835		0	1,260,835	97.1					
8	WESTJET	0		508,220	508,220	98.8					
9	FRONTIER AIRLINES	357,538		0	357,538	99.9					
10	ALASKA AIRLINES	26,515		0	26,515	100.0					
11	MIAMI AIR INTERN'L	112		0	112	100.0					
	Passengers 8	k Freight by Ma	rket Gr	roup						onthly Surveys; 20	
12 Month Ending Data		Passei		Freight	Business Leisure/0			28.8% 71.2%		gin & Destination ng Passengers	89.0% 11.0%
	ESTIC		86,980	6,017	_ LCISCIC/C	Julei		46.1%	Average a	<del></del>	43.6
		·	•	*	Female			53.9%			
CAN		2,2	220,950	68	Britate C	ssenger N	lode o	f Access: 27.4%	Local Pas NYC	ssenger Resider	
CARI	BBEAN + BERMUDA		9,087	(	Drove Re			3.3%	Manhattar	n	75.3% 35.9%
					Taxi/Lim	)		45.4%	Brooklyn	•	17.0%
					Uber/Lyft			11.9%	Queens		16.7%
					Bus/Shu			10.5%	New Jerse	•	0.6%
					Rail/Sub	way		1.5%	Long Islan		15.4%
									Westches	ster & Rockland	6.6% 0.9%
									Connectio	aut	0.9%
	OAG schedules: airli	nes servina LGA				O.A	\G sch	edules: Non	stop Desti	nations	
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights	(daily)	Airline	Domesti	Domestic nonstop cities served			•	ghts (daily)	Cities
	cheduled	riigiits	266.1	7		rvice Provi				425.8	47
1	ommuter		258.7		I	e Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airline	S	99.0	33
	ommucor	@Sub-Total	524.8	11			- , -,	•	b-Total	524.8	80
International Passenger Service					International nonstop cities served						
s	cheduled: USA Flag		0.0		Jet se	rvice provi	ded				
	cheduled: Foreign Flag		23.2		1	nada				37.2	4
C	commuter: USA Flag		14.0	2	2 Ca	rribean and	d Bermi	uda		0.0	2
		@Sub-Total	37.2		5			@Su	b-Total	37.2	6
Freighter Service					Total					562	86
		@Sub-Total	0.0	(	)   lotal nu	inder of C	ities n	aving nonstop	services	202	00
0					_ 1						

8

2

538.9

23.2

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)